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IRRIGATION PROJECT 

 

2089.  SHRI   VIVEK NARAYAN SHEJWALKAR: 

 

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS’ WELFARE कृषि एवं षकसान 

कल्याण मंत्री be pleased to state: 

 (a) whether arable land is fully dependent on rain due  to  lack  of  irrigation  

projects  in  the  State  of Madhya Pradesh; 

(b) if so, the details thereof, district-wise; 

(c) whether the Government has received any proposals from the State 

Government for starting a Centrally  sponsored irrigation project  to reduce the 

reliance on rain in the said region; and 

(d) if so, the details thereof? 

ANSWER 

 

MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE  

कृषि एवं षकसान कल्याण मंत्री     (SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR) 
 

(a) & (b): No Sir. As per the latest available information, the total arable area in 

the State of Madhya Pradesh is 174.49 lakh hectare. Out of which, 128.82 lakh 

hectare area is irrigated. The district-wise details of arable and irrigated area in the 

State is Annexed.  

(c) & (d):   In the State of Madhya Pradesh, 21 prioritised irrigation projects are 

under implementation through Pradhan Mantri Krishi Sinchayee Yojana (PMKSY) - 

Accelerated Irrigation Benefit Programme (AIBP) scheme of Department of Water 

Resources, River Development & Ganga Rejuvenation. Out of which, 17 projects 

have been reported to be completed till date. Further, no additional project is 

reported to be pending for inclusion under PMKSY from the State of Madhya 

Pradesh. 



 

Annexure to Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 2089 for 20/12/2022 

District-wise details of Arable land and Net Irrigated Area in the state of Madhya 
Pradesh for the year 2020-21(latest available)  

(In hectares) 
Name Of District Cultivable 

land/ 
Culturable 
land/Arable 

land  

Net Irrigated Area 

Canal Tank Well 
Other 

Source 
Total 

Governmen
t 

Private Total   
Tube 
well 

Other 
Well 

Total   

1.Agar Malwa 197018 3129   3129 6332 45750 78815 124565 37015 171041 

2.Alirajpur 182204 815   815 15504 7484 30565 38049 32159 86527 

3.Anuppur 229367 686   686 268 6055 1725 7780 2227 10961 

4.Ashoknagar 332533 12960   12960 18233 176027 36324 212351 63752 307296 

5.Balaghat 332136 123970   123970 38641 4001 2236 6237 7793 176641 

6.Barwani 235003 9045   9045 4372 40752 46735 87487 92628 193532 

7.Betul 516749 26489   26489 32737 88097 98791 186888 75818 321932 

8.Bhind 359129 56220   56220 1382 197876 10828 208704 8216 274522 

9.Bhopal 181089 14050   14050 4910 69310 34115 103425 30148 152533 

10.Burhanpur 106840 1030   1030 443 48188 32405 80593 20243 102309 

11.Chhatarpur 540924 44597   44597 5532 91322 160534 251856 66527 368512 

12.Chhindwara 561349 17882   17882 13533 87178 123718 210896 147208 389519 

13.Damoh 337980 13368 267 13635 20588 75210 35856 111066 143800 289089 

14.Datia 240400 156483   156483 1002 40037 24510 64547 203 222235 

15.Dewas 412180 7408   7408 4587 193377 120233 313610 46110 371715 

16.Dhar 526331 68953   68953 33964 189384 83850 273234 70631 446782 

17.Dindori 280125 9180   9180 289 672 233 905 1720 12094 

18.Guna 393236 15789   15789 8780 147251 97826 245077 66187 335833 

19.Gwalior 245540 119510   119510 85 49882 10771 60653 19482 199730 

20.Harda 204119 90927   90927 431 41519 34214 75733 2516 169607 

21.Hoshangabad 347693 104613   104613 3716 110359 31059 141418 79002 328749 

22.Indore 263853 1150   1150 3057 219728 2777 222505 8437 235149 

23.Jabalpur 322546 18198   18198 1582 195847 12743 208590 51017 279387 

24.Jhabua 211024 17810   17810 44942 3986 21637 25623 45435 133810 

25.Katni 280851 10693   10693 1521 95979 36666 132645 89639 234498 

26.Khandwa 333639 73675   73675 6566 41145 148256 189401 39513 309155 

27.Khargone 445318 45396   45396 8276 90265 160660 250925 64424 369021 

28.Mandla 299127 27801   27801 1821 8347 9989 18336 20485 68443 

29.Mandsaur 369953 10257   10257 6269 1279 247730 249009 8849 274384 

30.Morena 309110 36344   36344 379 202962 16808 219770 13640 270133 

31.Narsinghpur 334674 918   918 67 35422 2377 37799 41335 80119 

32.Neemuch 194213 932   932 561 25334 78351 103685 7070 112248 

33.Niwari 84609 6057   6057 282 11734 53784 65518 3204 75061 

34.Panna 284762 12231   12231 22160 45433 26884 72317 85308 192016 

35.Raisen 444369 82833   82833 5729 139551 32645 172196 65984 326742 

36.Rajgarh 519748 7264   7264 33436 96200 300118 396318 14817 451835 

37.Ratlam 359319 17666 350 18016 20514 132608 87105 219713 30365 288608 

38.Rewa 431071 44446   44446 3064 214799 6350 221149 69941 338600 

39.Sagar 602106 17753   17753 25689 104531 135656 240187 208696 492325 

40.Satna 434509 23652   23652 2037 262443 25119 287562 62287 375538 

41.Sehore 410980 27752   27752 30893 136309 105211 241520 103173 403338 

42.Seoni 464163 120712   120712 19523 26745 45023 71768 48542 260545 

43.Shahdol 280316 19273   19273 1665 27654 7272 34926 10082 65946 

44.Shajapur 301188 5243   5243 19816 105638 96129 201767 34452 261278 

45.Sheopur 214472 35406   35406 5141 96757 7011 103768 18852 163167 

46.Shivpuri 525163 112926   112926 28313 150473 123359 273832 40139 455210 

47.Sidhi 227722 19182   19182 3544 78337 5519 83856 8279 114861 

48.Singrauli 256118 4596   4596 3287 90929 24445 115374 22237 145494 

49.Tikamgarh 252923 13276   13276 22835 39964 13641 53605 15015 104731 

50.Ujjain 521003 9220   9220 9159 387118 44321 431439 27720 477538 

51.Umaria 160047 3085   3085 2550 45164 4775 49939 23118 78692 

52.Vidisha 547723 68841   68841 26135 212658 61065 273723 143848 512547 

Total 17448564 1791692 617 1792309 576142 5035070 3038769 8073839 2439288 12881578 

Note: Blank Space Denotes Not Available Or No Reporting Of Data From The State.  

Source: Directorate of Economics and Statistics, Ministry Of Agriculture And Farmers' Welfare.  

***** 


